

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3143 OF 2022**

Arsheesh Jamshed Wadia & Anr.

....Petitioners

**Versus**

The Board of Mumbai Port  
Authority & Ors.

....Respondents

---

WP/3143/2022 with WP(L)/5398/2022 with WP(L)/5627/2022 with  
WP/3256/2022 with WP(L)/7714/2022 with WP/3363/2022 with  
WP/3530/2022 with WP/3359/2022 with WP/3558/2022 with  
WP/1016/2022.

---

Mr. Viren Asar, Mr. Farid Karachiwala, Mr. Sneh Parikh, Ms. Rudhdi  
Walawalkar i/b J.Sagar Asso. For Petitioner In WPL/8825/22.

---

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Mr. Ranjit Shetty, Mr. Jonathan Jose i/b Argus  
Partners for The Petitioners in WP/3625/22

---

Adv. Mr. Girish Godbole Adv. Mr. Rahul Soman & Adv. Ms.  
Aishwarya Shinde ... Petitioner in WP/1016/22

---

Mr. Rajeev Waglay, Adv. i/b Neha Pandya for The Petitioners in  
Caxton House Properties Private Limited Vs. The Board of Mumbai  
Port Authority & Ors. In WPL/34517/2022.

---

Mr. Rajeev Waglay, Adv. i/b Neha Pandya for The Petitioners in  
Sterling Fisheries Ice & Cold Storage Services Pvt. Ltd. Vs. The

Board of Mumbai Port Authority & Ors. In WPL/34531/2022.

---

Mr. Rajeev Waglay, Adv. i/b Neha Pandya for The Petitioners in  
Mr. Amarjitsing Nandrajog Vs. The Board of Mumbai Port Authority  
& Ors. In WPL/34530/2022.

---

Mr. Rajeev Waglay, Adv. i/b Neha Pandya for The Petitioners in  
Pyramid Shipping Pvt. Ltd. Vs. The Board of Mumbai Port Authority  
& Ors. In WPL/35439/2022.

---

Mr. Sahil Saiyed for The Petitioner in WPL/5398/22.

---

Mr. Darius Khambata, Mr. Viren Asar, Mr. Ali Antulay,  
Mr. Ahuramarde Peshvala, Mr. Shantanu Asar, Ms. Ruchika Dave,  
Ms. Divya Mathue, Ms. Krupa Joshi, Mr. Farid Karchiwala, Ms. Sneh  
Parikh, Ms. Rudhdi Walwalkar i/b J. Sagar Associates For The  
Petitioners ..... in WP/3143/22 in WPL/7714/22, WP/3558/22,  
WPL/7363/22, WP/3350/22, WPL/5627/22, WP/3256/22,  
WP/3359/22

---

Ms. D.P. Singh a/w Ms. Savita Ganoo, Ms. Smita Thakur For the  
Res.No.3 UOI.

---

Adv. Ms. Faranaaz Karbhari, Adv. Mr. Rahul Jain and Adv. Ms.  
Khushboo Rupani. i/b HSA Advocates Resp.No. 1 & 2 in  
WP/3143/22

---

Adv. Ms. Khushboo Rupaani a/w Adv. Ms. Faranaaz Karbhari and

Adv. Mr. Rahul Jain i/b HSA Advocates Res.No.1 & 2 in WP/3558/22

---

Adv. Ms. Faranaaz Karbhari, Adv. Mr. Rahul Jain and Adv. Ms. Akriti Shikha i/b HSA Advocates. Resp.No.1 & 2 in WP/3256/22

---

Adv. Ms. Faranaaz Karbhari, Adv. Mr. Rahul Jain, Adv. Ms. Khushboo Rupaani and Adv. Ms. Akriti Shikha i/b HSA Advocates. Resp.No.1 & 2 in WP/1016/22

---

Adv. Ms. Faranaaz Karbhari, Adv. Mr. Rahul Jain, Adv. Ms. Mahafrin Mehta and Adv. Ms. Akriti Shikha i/b HSA Advocates. Resp.No.1 & 2 in WPL/5627/22, WPL/3530/22,

---

Adv. Ms. Faranaaz Karbhari, Adv. Mr. Rahul Jain and Adv. Ms. Aasiya Khan i/b HSA Advocates. Resp.No.1 & 2 in WP/3363/22, WPL/7714/22,

---

Adv. Ms. Faranaaz Karbhari, Adv. Mr. Rahul Jain, Adv. Ms. Khushboo Rupaani and Adv. Mr. Nikhil Varma i/b HSA Advocates. Resp.No.1 & 2 in WP/3359/22, WPL/5398/22

---

**CORAM : S. V. GANGAPURWALA &  
S. G. DIGE, JJ.**

**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2022.**

**P.C. :**

1. The learned senior counsel for the petitioner seeks leave

to amend.

2. Heard the learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
3. The leave is granted to amend in terms with the draft amendment, Re-verification is dispensed with.
4. The learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 seeks to file affidavit. Stand over to 19th January 2023.

**(S. G. DIGE, J.)**

**(S. V. GANGAPURWALA, J.)**